

No. 13-1236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. HELEN GE,
Petitioner,

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED AND
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. MORRISON
JOSEPH B. SCONYERS
JONES DAY
100 High Street
21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 960-3939

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
MORGAN R. HIRST
DENNIS MURASHKO
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Complex FDA Rules Governing Adverse Event Reporting, Drug Labeling, And Enforcement.....	3
B. Ge’s Two Lawsuits, Twice Amended	6
C. Takeda’s Motion To Dismiss, And Ge’s Pre-Judgment Request For Leave To Amend A Third Time	8
D. Ge’s Motion To Reconsider And, In The Alternative, For Leave To Amend.....	12
E. The First Circuit Appeal.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	16
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S CAREFUL DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF ANY OTHER APPELLATE COURT OR THIS COURT.....	16
A. No Conflict Exists Among Circuit Courts Addressing The Question Presented Here.....	16
B. The First Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedent	27
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT UNDER ANY STANDARD	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. ADDITIONAL REASONS MAKE THIS CASE A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Dragovich</i> , 297 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	5, 33
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Cureton v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	6, 33
<i>Horras v. Am. Capital Strategies, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1346 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>In re Adams Golf, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2004)	19, 21, 26
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983)	25, 30
<i>Jung v. Ass'n of Am. Med. Colleges</i> , 549 U.S. 1156 (2007).....	24
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	18, 21
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. US Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)	19, 21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lindauer v. Rogers</i> , 91 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Morse v. McWhorter</i> , 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002)	18, 21, 23
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006)	15, 19
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	18, 21
<i>Schiller v. Physicians Resource Grp. Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003)	19, 21
<i>Segal v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 1041 (2001).....	24
<i>The Tool Box, Inc. v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Vielma v. Eureka Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	3
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 U.S.C. § 332	5
21 U.S.C. § 333	5
21 U.S.C. § 337	5
21 U.S.C. § 355	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 372	5, 33
31 U.S.C. § 3729	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R. § 1.1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 C.F.R. § 10.30.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	4, 5
21 C.F.R. § 201.80.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	4, 5, 8
21 C.F.R. § 314.105.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	<i>passim</i>
Individual Practices of Judge Harold Baer, Jr., <i>available at</i> www.nysd.uscourts.gov	26
Moore's Federal Practice.....	17
S. Rep. No. 109-324 (2006).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure	17, 25
